

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC-04-591

MARK TETZLAFF

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMM'N

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, FIFTH DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MIKE JORGENSEN
Florida Bar No. 726893
7555 Beach Blvd.
Jacksonville, Florida 32216
(904) 680-7782

Counsel for Petitioner

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Mark Tetzlaff)	Supreme Ct. No. SC-04-591
Petitioner,)	
)	
-vs-)	5th DCA Case No. 5D03-250
)	Case No. 02-09990
Florida Unemployment)	(Alan O. Forst, Chairman)
Appeals Comm'n,)	
Respondent.)	
<hr style="width: 40%; margin-left: 0;"/>		

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The following designations apply: Florida Unemployment Appeals Commission (“UAC”); Agency for Workforce Innovation (“AWI”). The record: Conformed copy of the Fifth District Court of Appeals’ January 23, 2004 decision (“Fla. 5th Dist. Dec., Jan. 23, 2004”); conformed copy of the Fifth District Court of Appeals’ March 1, 2004 order (“Fla. 5th Dist. Dec., March. 1, 2004”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9, 20, 22
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IN DINES V. UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMM’N, 730 SO.2d 378 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1999) WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THE STATUTE AMBIGUOUS, AND ALSO DUE TO ITS CONCLUSION THAT CONFORMS TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT UNDER FLA. STAT. § 443.091(1)(B)(1997)	10
A. ANALYSIS OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT DECISION	10
B. ANALYSIS OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT DECISION	16
II. THE UAC’S DECISION TO AFFIRM THE AWI’S RULING WHICH DENIED THE PETITIONER UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS IS NOT COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SINCE EVIDENCE EXISTS IN THE RECORD ESTABLISHING THAT THE PETITIONER HAD FILED A SUBSTITUTE CLAIM REPORT (FORM UCB-206) UNDER FLA. STAT. § 443.091(1)(B)(2002)	16
III. THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN APPEL GATE V. BARNETT BANK OF TALLAHASSEE, 377 SO.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979), ACCORD, FLA. R. APP. P. 9.200(E)(2002), AS IT DISREGARDS THE FACT THAT AN ADEQUATE TRANSCRIPT WAS ON FILE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT	22

IV.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION REACHED IN KAUFFMANN V. BAKER, 392 SO.2d 13 (Fla. 4TH Dist. Ct. App. 1980), WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT THE PETITIONER A REHEARING AFTER IT DETERMINED THAT A TRANSCRIPT WAS MISSING FROM THE RECORD AND DID NOT ALLOW THE PETITIONER TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD	24
V.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT IT DID NOT HAVE A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT AND ITS FAILURE TO GRANT A REHEARING BASED ON FLA. R. APP. P. (2002) PROVED DETRIMENTAL TO THE PETITIONER’S CASE SINCE EVIDENCE IN THE TRANSCRIPT ESTABLISHES THE PETITIONER’S COMPLIANCE UNDER FLA. STAT. § 443.111(1)(B)(2002)	25
CONCLUSION		28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		29
CERTIFICATE OF FONT TYPE		29
APPENDIX		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

I. Cases

Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979) 9, 22, 23

Brink v. Bank of America, N.A., 811 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2002) 21

Cain v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 876 So.2d 592 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 2004) 20
.....

Costarell v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 874 So.2d 43 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2004) 11, 13, 14,

Dines v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 730 So.2d 378 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1999) 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Ervin v. Peninsular Tel. Co., 53 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1951) 12

Jackson v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 730 So.2d 719 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1999) 9,

Kauffmann v. Baker, 392 So.2d 13 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1980) 9, 24

Krulla v. Barnett Bank, 629 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct App. 1993) .. 9,

Levin v. Levin, 734 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1999) 12

Rosier v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 873 So.2d 614 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2004) 20

Savage v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 719 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1998) 16

<u>Smith v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</u>, 698 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<u>Suwannee River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Pearson</u>, 697 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	12
<u>Szniatkiewicz v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</u>, 864 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	9,
<u>Trans-Continental Finance Corp. v. Baxter</u>, 402 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	9, 11
<u>Tyner v. Dept. of Commerce, Div. of Employment Sec.</u>, 362 So.2d 366 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	21
<u>Walz v. Reggie’s Seafood and BBQ House, Inc.</u>, 718 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	21

II. Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Bills

Art. V § 3(b)(3) Fla. Const. (2002)	1
Fla. Stat. § 443.031(2002)	8, 10, 15, 28
Fla. Stat. § 443.091(1)(a)(1997)	5, 11, 12
Fla. Stat. § 443.091(1)(b)(1997)	5, 8, 10, 13, 15, 22
Fla. Stat. § 443.091(1)(b)(2002)	5, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28
Fla. Stat. § 443.091(1)(b)(2003)	14, 15
Fla. Stat. § 443.111(1)(b)(1997)	13
Fla. Stat. § 443.111(1)(b)(2002) ...	5, 8, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(d)	23
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(e)(2002)	9, 23, 28
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(f)(2)(2002)	9, 24, 25, 28

Fla. Adm. Code R. 3.013 (2002) 9, 11

Fla. Adm. Code R. 3.015 (2002) 9, 11

III. Briefs, Dockets, and Court Decisions

Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. Dec., Jan. 23, 2004 5, 6, 17, 21, 23, 24, 27

**2003 FL S.B. 1448 (SN), 2003 Florida Senate Bill No. 1448, Florida
105th R. (May 23, 2003) 13**

Case Docket, Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App., No. 5D03-250 (2003) 8

**Petitioner's Amended Motion for Rehearing, Tetzlaff v. Florida
Unemployment Appeals Comm'n, 866 So.2d 730 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App.
2004)(No. 5D03-250) 6, 7, 9,**

APPENDIX

- 1. Court Docket**
- 2. Record at 1-2.**
